
City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
Memorandum

DATE: April 24, 2024

TO:        Public Works and Utilities Committee/Finance Committee/Governing Body

VIA: Regina Wheeler, Public Works Director
Sam Burnett, Facilities Division Director

FROM: Joshua Bohlman, Facilities Project Administrator
___________________________________________________________________________________________

ACTION:
Approval of Amendment #2 to Item # 22-0302 with Aarrowhead Security DBA Vet-Sec Protection Agency
to Increase the Not to Exceed Amount by $2,200,00 for a New Total of $6,600,000 Including NMGRT, and to 
Extend the Term to June 30, 2026. (Joshua Bohlman, Facilities Project Administrator, 
jbohlman@santafenm.gov, 505-955-5932)

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:
In accordance with Request for Proposals for City-Wide, On-Call Security Guard Services (RFP #22/17/P) 
issued February 17, 2022, three contracts are now entered with three companies 1. Condor New Age-
Logistics LLC, 2. Servexo Protective Services, 3. Vet-Sec Protection Agency.

The City requires security at a large number of Facilities including but limited to: Water Division, parks, 
libraries, Municipal Court, the Railyard, Genoveva Chavez Community Center, Santa Fe Trails, and parking 
garages.

This amendment will extend the term of Aarrowhead Security DBA Vet-Sec Protection Agency agreement
from 6/30/2024 to 6/30/2026 and insert the new rate sheet with a 3% increase in guard wages as allowed 
in the contract.  This increase in cost does not require a corresponding increase in the not to exceed 
amount as the services required for the year are projected to be covered by the annual $2,200,000 not to 
exceed amount.  

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
Request for Proposal # 22-17-P. 

CONTRACT NUMBER:
Munis Contract #3203369

FUNDING SOURCE:
Fund Name/Number: Various
Munis Org Name/Number: Various
Munis Object Name/Number: Various

ATTACHMENTS:
Vet-Sec Protection Agency’s Amendment #1
Vet-Sec Protection Contract
Vet-Sec Protection Procurement Documents (SWPA, CES, GSA, ITB/RFP, etc)
Vet-Sec Protection Certificate of Insurance
Vet-Sec Protection Business License
Vet-Sec Protection Summary of Contracts
Vet-Sec Protection Procurement Checklist



CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO 

Item# _____ _ 
Munis Contract#3203369 

Original Contract Item # 22-0303 
RFP #: 22/17 /P 

On-Call City-Wide Security Services Contract 

ITEM#23-0303 

This AMENDMENT No. 2 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE On-Call 

City-Wide Security Services CONTRACT, dated July 3, 2022 (the "Contract"), between the City of 

Santa Fe (the "City") and A1rnwhead Security DBA Vet-Sec Protection Agency. (the "Contractor"). 

The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor 

whichever occurs last. 

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide On-Call City-

Wide Security Services for the City of Santa Fe. 

B. Pursuant to Article 8 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree 

as follows: 

Exhibit B to the contract shall be replaced with the ExhibitB attached to this Amendment. 

2. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A ofthe Contract is amended to increase the compensation by two million 

two hundred thousand dollars ($2,200,000.00) so that Article 3, paragraph A reads in its entirety as 

follows: 

CoSF Version 4 12.20.2023 

24-0343





Alan Webber (May 30, 2024 13:51 MDT)

May 30, 2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAiPMs4y0rscfpwR-zVTQ-bMnRiDW_IJaN
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAiPMs4y0rscfpwR-zVTQ-bMnRiDW_IJaN






Version 3 12.1.2023 

CITY OF SANTA FE PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name:  Aarrowhead Security DBA Vet-Sec Protection Agency

Procurement/contract Title: City-Wide Security Services

Procurement Method/Vehicle: Sole Source State Price Agreement/Existing
Cooperative Request For Proposals (RFP) Invitation To Bid (ITB) Exempt: 13-1-98____

Small Purchase (Contract Under $60,000) Other:

Requesting Department:  Public Works/Facilities Div Staff Name: Josh Bohlman

Procurement Requirements:

Procurement files shall be maintained for all purchases and contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The 
procurement files shall contain the basis on which the awards are made, all submitted bids/proposals, all evaluation materials 
(bid tabs or Evaluation Committee Reports), scoresheets, quotations, and all other documentation related to or prepared in 
conjunction with evaluations, negotiations, and the award processes. The procurements shall contain written determinations 
from the Requesting Departments, signed by the Chief Procurement Officers (this document), setting forth the reasoning for 
the contract award decisions before submitting them to the Committees.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING (CPD)

YES N/A YES N/A
Written Determination (srvs)     Quote(s) (3 Valid & Current for Over 20k)
RFP - Confidential info to be provided to GB
by CPD Buyer

BAR

ITB (include bid tab) FIR
Other: _____________________ Certificate of Insurance (srvs)

Cooperative Agreements and GSAs and Statewide Price Agreements (include the cover page to show valid date, sc
page, and items to be purchased)

Horizon Declination or Screenshot of horizonsofnewmexico.org/services.html (srvs)

Summary of Contract (only on contracts)

Current Santa Fe Business Registration (or Exemption if no tax) 

Executed Contract or Price Agreement (legal and contractor must sign before purchasing approves)

Chief Procurement Officer (or designee) Approval for Exempt from Procurement (use memo on our site)

Evaluation Committee Report (RFPs only)

Signed Sole Source Determination, Vendor Written Quote, SS Letter from Contractors, and 30 Days Email

>20k = Memo addressed to City Manager (Under 150K) Committees/City Council (Over 150K)

Project Administrator 4/9/2024______ 
Title            Date

______________ 
Date

______________ 
Date

___________ ______________ 

Josh Bohlman____________________________
Department Point of Contact 

___________________________ 
Department Director 

_________________________________________ 
Chief Procurement Officer

N/A______________________________________ 
ITT Representative

CoSF

Title Date











































































24-0343 Aarowhead Securtity dba VetSec
Protection Agency
Final Audit Report 2024-05-30

Created: 2024-05-30

By: XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAiPMs4y0rscfpwR-zVTQ-bMnRiDW_IJaN

"24-0343 Aarowhead Securtity dba VetSec Protection Agency" 
History

Document created by XAVIER VIGIL (xivigil@santafenm.gov)
2024-05-30 - 7:41:55 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-05-30 - 7:43:45 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-05-30 - 7:50:49 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.111.171

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-05-30 - 7:51:00 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-05-30 - 7:51:03 PM GMT

Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-05-30 - 7:56:24 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-05-30 - 7:56:32 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-05-30 - 7:56:32 PM GMT


	24-0343 Aarowhead Securtity dba VetSec Protection Agency
	SKM_C55824053014500
	24-0343 Aarowhead Securtity dba VetSec Protection Agency

		2024-06-26T08:16:15-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




